

No. 22-578

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BEHAR,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI BY CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, INC., NATIONAL
SECURITY ARCHIVE, OPEN THE GOVERNMENT,
AND PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT, INC.**

ANNE L. WEISMANN
Counsel of Record
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 640
Washington, D.C. 20015
(301) 717-6610
weismann.anne@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

318384



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Second Circuit’s Construction of Agency Records Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent	6
II. The Implications of the Second Circuit’s Construction of the Term “Agency Records” in the FOIA Underscore the Need for Review	10
III. The Second Circuit’s Approach Upsets the Burdens of Proof the FOIA Imposes on Agencies.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Behar v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 39 F.4th 81 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	14
<i>Doyle v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 959 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2020)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	5, 11
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 US. 169 (1980)	6
<i>Judicial Watch Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Kissinger v.</i> <i>Reporters Com. for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	6
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	9
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI</i> , 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13-14
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (2021)	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	4, 6, 7, 10, 14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	12
44 U.S.C. § 2902	12
44 U.S.C. § 3101	12
Administrative Procedure Act: Hearings on S. 1160 <i>et al.</i> before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 244 (1965)	6
E.O. 13526 § 3.5(e)	12
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)	1
